REV. 0
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties
which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or
otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
a
ADP1073

cell battery as the primary power source.
The ADP1073 can be configured to operate in either step-up or
step-down mode but for input voltages greater than 3 V, the
ADP1173 is recommended.
An auxiliary gain amplifier can serve as a low battery detector or
linear regulator.  Quiescent current on the ADP1073-5 is only
100 µA unloaded, making it ideal for systems where long battery
life is required.
The ADP1073 can deliver 40 mA at 5 V from an input voltage
range as low as 1.25 V, or 10 mA at 5 V from a 1.0 V input.
Current limiting is available by adding an external resistor.
–2– REV. 0
ADP1073–SPECIFICATIONS (@ TA = 08C to +708C, VIN = 1.5 V unless otherwise noted)
Parameter Conditions Symbol Min Typ Max Units
QUIESCENT CURRENT Switch Off IQ 100 165 µA
QUIESCENT CURRENT, STEP-UP No Load, ADP1073-3.3 IQ 100 µA
MODE CONFIGURATION ADP1073-5 100 µA
ADP1073-12, TA = +25°C 100 µA
INPUT VOLTAGE Step-Up Mode VIN 1.15 12.6 V
Step-Up Mode, TA = +25°C 1.0 12.6 V
Step-Down Mode 30 V
COMPARATOR TRIP POINT VOLTAGE ADP10731 200 212 222 mV
OUTPUT SENSE VOLTAGE ADP1073-3.32 VOUT 3.14 3.30 3.47 V
ADP1073-52 4.75 5.00 5.25 V
ADP1073-122 11.4 12.00 12.6 V
COMPARATOR HYSTERESIS ADP1073 5 10 mV
OUTPUT HYSTERESIS ADP1073-3.3 90 130 mV

40mA
100mF
SANYO
OS-CON
1.5V
AA CELL*
OPERATES WITH CELL VOLTAGE $1.0V
*ADD 10mF DECOUPLING CAPACITOR IF BATTERY
 IS MORE THAN 2 INCHES AWAY FROM ADP1073
Figure 1. Typical  Application
ORDERING GUIDE
Output Package
Model* Voltage Options**
ADP1073AN ADJ N-8
ADP1073AR ADJ SO-8
ADP1073AN-3.3 3.3 V N-8
ADP1073AR-3.3 3.3 V SO-8
ADP1073AN-5 5 V N-8
ADP1073AR-5 5 V SO-8
ADP1073AN-12 12 V N-8
ADP1073AR-12 12 V SO-8
NOTES
**Temperature Range: 0°C to +70°C.
**N = Plastic DIP; SO = Small Outline Package.
WARNING!

The ADP1073 is a flexible, low power switch mode power
supply (SMPS) controller. The regulated output voltage can be
greater than the input voltage (boost or step-up mode) or less
than the input (buck or step-down mode). This device uses a
gated-oscillator technique to provide very high performance
with low quiescent current.
A functional block diagram of the ADP1073 is shown on the
front page. The internal 212 mV reference is connected to one
input of the comparator, while the other input is externally
connected (via the FB pin) to a feedback network connected to
the regulated output. When the voltage at the FB pin falls below
212 mV, the 19 kHz oscillator turns on. A driver amplifier pro-
vides base drive to the internal power switch and the switching
action raises the output voltage. When the voltage at the FB pin
exceeds 212 mV, the oscillator is shut off. While the oscillator is
off, the ADP1073 quiescent current is only 100 µA. The com-
parator includes a small amount of hysteresis, which ensures
loop stability without requiring external components for fre-
quency compensation.
The maximum current in the internal power switch can be set